03/01/01
IBM42P12SNYAA10 IBM42P10SNYAA10
IBM42P12LNYAA10 IBM42P10LNYAA10
Gigabit Ethernet/Fibre Channel Small Form Factor Hot-Pluggable Transceiver
Page 1 of 33
Features
• International Class 1 laser safety certified
• 1.0625 Gb/s or 1.25 Gb/s data rates

Gigabit Ethernet/Fibre Channel Small Form Factor Hot-Pluggable Transceiver
03/01/01 Page 3 of 33
Ordering Information
Transmit Section
The input, an AC coupled differential data stream from the host, enters the AC Modulation section of the laser
driver circuitry where it modulates the output optical intensity of a semiconductor laser. The DC Drive main-
tains the laser at the correct preset power level. In addition, safety circuits in the DC Drive will shut off the
laser if a fault is detected. The transceiver provides the AC coupling for the +Tx/-Tx lines. No AC coupling
capacitors are required on the host card for proper operation.
Product Descriptor Part Number Maximum Signaling Rate Wavelength
SFF-PGG-1063-SW IBM42P10SNYAA10 1.0625Gb/s 850nm
SFF-PGG-1250-SW IBM42P12SNYAA10 1.25Gb/s 850nm
SFF-PGG-1063-LW IBM42P10LNYAA10 1.0625Gb/s 1310nm
SFF-PGG-1250-LW IBM42P12LNYAA10 1.25Gb/s 1310nm
Block Diagram
Post-amp
LOS Detect
and